Rog1 '‘HUTCH’ H—800A MODEL

N —

No o o~ W

SINGLE POINT
TRAILER SUSPENSION

FEATURES OF THIS MODEL

A heavy duty suspension specially designed for off road operations, such as logging or dump.

Available in a broad range of variations to suit almost any mounting requirement. The standard trunnion mounting
is shown, with optional {spring underslung) trunnion mounting available.

A broad range of load capacities are available. H-800A-36 for up to 36,000 pound capacity, H-800A-42 for 42,000
pound capacity, H-800A-50 for 50,000 pound capacity and H-800A-60 for up to 60,000 pound loads.

The industry’s first single point suspension with adjustable alignment of axles. When alignment is completed, the
adjustment plate is simply welded in place, to prevent future misalignment.

The trunnion rubber bushing is 100% rubber and is pre-loaded at assembly to insure live action of the rubber. Greater
flexibility, easier ride and reduced wear are the results of this feature.

Maintenance and replacement of the trunnion bushing is performed by the use of a split trunnion casting.

The unit is completely rubber bushed, with the use of rubber pads, above and below the spring leaves in the “'spring end
boxes.”” A bonded bushing is utilized where the 1" diameter retainer bolt is used in the spring and spring end box
connection. This feature reduces wear, noise, and prolongs the life of all components.

Heavy duty components are used throughout, from the use of heavy 5’ wide springs to the 1-1/8" diameter U-bolts for
the trunnion hub. Other components are heavy duty cast steel, that have been "shot peened’’ to relieve casting stresses.
This unit is prime painted ready for installation.

Springs are kept in alignment by the use of spring guides both in the trunnion casting and the top plate.

Optional 2" thick spacers, trunnion hangers in three heights, and heavy duty mounting brackets are available.

Spring end boxes have a built-in bump out area for maximum oscillation protection.

CONTENTS OF THiIS SECTION

MODEL FEATURES AND PHOTO OF UNIT ] =
H--800A-36 SINGLE POINT IR E
H—800A-42 SINGLE POINT

H—800A-50 SINGLE POINT

H—800A-60 SINGLE POINT :

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ALL MODELS

UNIT PRICES AND WEIGHTS

Nooapwh 2



UNDERSLUNG MOUNTING HEIGHTS
TRUNNION | STANDARD | OPTIONAL
HANGER ] TRUNNION | TRUNNION
HEIGHT | MOUNTING | MOUNTING
2-1/2" ¥ 3:3/4 7:1/8"
6-1/2 /4" 1 /8"
7-7/8" 1.5/8" 12:1/2"

% CENTER OF AXLE IS ABOVE THE
TOP OF TRUNNION HANGER.

53 MAX
51:3/4" MIN.

-—— UNDERSLUNG—

o o o P BEFOR STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS
ALIGN TRUNNION SHAFT WITH KIN IN E
BOLTING, WELD TRUNNION HANGER TO MOUNTING BRKT. - . EaNevedl itviva
OR SPACER ON ALL SIDES TEM NOI PART NO-'B DIM | "C DM N
i MOUNTING | MOUNTING
20 |H850 | 22 |12 212 52
s 5ja ~—— 21 |h-845 | 6 1/2 3/4 81/2 19172
P 22 |n853 | 7 78 | 34 5 7/8 20-7/8
B |
208 -
! I
! I 1
il [l "
[l o 38
—+ —t s
? i ) d
] i
| |
Dk N
| i
e 1
. - LD 11 -
r Al
S|
[N |
! i
\% :
P A

_? omC W:.Bn

WELD SPRING BOXES SECURELY TO AXLE ALONG THESE EDGES,
SKIP WELD SPRING BOXES AROUND AXLE AT BOTH ENDS. DO NOT |
WELD WITHIN 1 OF CAMBER LINE AT TOP OF AXLE

481/4" MAX

“OUN

SEE CHART

TING MEIGHT

K
Ry
\7/.;

L

Al

RN

WELD ADJUSTMENT PLATE
TO LOWER RALF OF SPRING
BOXES ALONG END AFTER

47 MIN

1 AXLE ALIGNMENT

WHEN USING H-852 SPACER,INSERT —
SPACER BETWEEN HANGER CASTING REQD| PART NO. [ITEM DESCRIPTION
‘ggaDELéTET%?,'OENg%g?%@”gowﬁé? 4 H-en 1| SPRING BOX UPPER HALF
STACK SPACERS 4 | H-812 2 | SPRING BOX LOWER HALF 5" RD. AXLE
8 | H813 3 | RUBBER PAD WITH HOLES
f—a1s6 J 8 | H-814 4 | RUBBER PAD WITHOUT HOLES
. (REF) ®© 4 | H-816 5 | ADJUSTMENT PLATE
‘ 1 sy2" [ 4 | H-719 6 | HEX HEAD BOLT 1-14 X5
i 4 H-736 7 | HEX LOCK NUT 1-14
i l 4 | H-774 8 | LOCK WASHER 1” SHAKEPROOF
1 B 8 | H-8404 9 | U-BOLT 3/4 DIA.-8-1/4 LG 5" DIA. AXLE
&) 3 —-5 16| H-841 10| HEX LOCK NUT 3/4-16
T i ' 8 | H-843 11_| LOCK WASHER 3/4" MED. SPRING
I 16 | H-817 12 | WASHER 3/4” PLAIN
' 8 H-842 13 HEX NUT 3/4°-16
(2 e N 2 | H-820 14_| SPRING CLAMP PLATE _
6 | H-759 15 | HEX HD. BOLT 5/87-18 x 4-3/4
B + ) 6 | H-37 16 | HEX NUT 5/8718
| i 6 | H-229 17 | LOCK WASHER 5/8” MED. SPRING
AA LY NN 2 | H-801 18 | SPRING ASS'Y 5 LEAF
‘k“;/,\‘_—‘)/),“‘ H-852 19 | SPACER - TRUNNION HANGER
2 | H-850 20 | TRUNNION HANGER (STD.) 2:1/2"
=§ g H-849 21 | TRUNNION HANGER (OPT) 6-1/2"
H-853 22 | TRUNNION HANGER (OPT.) 7-7/8"
| > 2 | H-890 23 | RUBBER BUSHING -TRUNNION HUB
Sl |3 2 | H-891 24 | TRUNNION HUB UPPER HALF
H 2 | H-892 25 | TRUNNION HUB LOWER HALF
s 1 H- 8931 26 | TRUNNION TUBE
EE H 2 [ H-834 27 | RETAINER WASHER
. 4 | H-835-1 28 | U-BOLT _TRUNNION HUB 13-5/8"
JE 8 | 1636 29 | HEX NUT (HIGH) 11/8™- 12
B 8 | w8378 30 | WASHER 1-1/8" PLAIN
i
! 7 %
| | b
— a NOTES:
3
i g5 1. IF DESIRED, INCLUDE H-855 MOUNTING BRACKET WITH ORDER FOR SUSPENSION.
7 F 2. REFER TO C 851 FOR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND ILLUSTRATION OF H855 MOUNTING BRACKET.
1 w» § B> MAXIMUM & MINIMUM AXLE SPACING DIMENSIONS REPRESENT THE ADJUSTMENT AVAILABLE
[ I IN THE SPRING END BOXES. BE CERTAIN THAT AXLES ARE IN ALIGNMENT WITH THE KING
w3 OPTIONAL TRUNNION MOUNTING PIN AND ARE PARALLEL BEFORE WELDING ADJUSTMENT PLATE
‘2 b | 3 4 THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS REPRESENT THE VERTICAL DISTANCE FROM THE TOP OF THE
Sg1) £ TRUNNION HANGER TO THE_CENTER OF THE AXLE. THE DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN FOR
cox| 2 THE SPRING IN A COMPLETELY UNLADEN CONDITION
—3@5,9 b 5 RECOMMENDED S CAM SHAFT LOCATION: REAR HORIZONTAL CENTERLINE OR 22-1/2°
|38 DOWN FOR STANDARD: REAR HORIZONTAL CENTERLINE FOR UNDERSLUNG.
968 i |
2128 ig 'T" T TORQUE RECOMMENDATION
slez 3 H WITH CLEAN DRY THREADS FOR H-800
Pl3e lk H-835-1 | 11/8°U-BOLT 500 POUND FEET
@ 2 g ] H-719A [ 17 BOLT 350-375 POUND FEET
- z H-840-1 | 3/4"U-BOLT __[165-190 POUND FEET
> & — STANDARD _TRUNNION HANGER — H-759 5/8" BOLT 90 POUND FEET




UNDERSLUNG MOUNTING HEIGHTS
TRUNNION | STANDARD | OPTIONAL
HANGER { TRUNNION | TRUNNION
HEIGHT | MOUNTING [ MOUNTING
2-1/2" [%-31/2 814"
6-1/2 /2" 12:1/4"
7-7/8 1-7/8 13- 5/8

—UNDERSLUNG —

% CENTER OF AXLE IS ABOVE THE
TOP OF TRUNNION HANGER.

54-1/2° MIN.

55'3/4 MAX. o,

ALIGN TRUNNION SHAFT WITH KING PIN PEFORE
BOLTING; WELD TRUNNION HANGER TO MOUNTING BRKT.

OR SPACER ON ALL SIDES.
s /8

= A

I

WELD SPRING BOXES SECURELY TO AXLE ALONG THESE EDGES,

STANDARD_MOUNTING HEIGHTS
~ STANDARD | OPTIONAL
ITEM {PART '8 DM & biM. | TRUNNION TRUNNION
No. | NO. MOUNTING | MOUNTING
[ vahe = 20 4850 | 21/2 | 11/2 4-3/4" 62"
214849 | 6 1/2 3/4 8 3/4° 202
§ 22 |H-853] 7 7/8 3/4 10-1/8" 21-7/8°
)
t
I
il
7
§ 11spa2
215/% -
WGt >
T
PR
97/8"

AMBER SKIP WELD SPRING BOXES AROUND AXLE AT BOTH ENDS. DO NOT
CL\NE WELD WITHIN 1§ OF CAMBER LINE AT TOP- OF AXLE. WELD ADJUSTMENT
g PLATE TO LOWER HALF OF
. SPRING BOXES ALONG END
51 MAX. AFTER AXLE ALIGNMENT.
! 49-3/4 MIN 1
R ER BETWEE N GANGER CASTING |REOD| PART NO. |ITEM DESCRIPTON
AND EXTENSION BRACKET AND WELD [~ 7 [H8i5-2 T 1 SPRING BOX UPPER HALF
SOLIDLY TOF 4AND BOTTOM DO NOT - "3 Thisnz 2 | SPRING BOX LOWER HALF 5 RD AXLE
8 | H-813 3 | RUBBER PAD WITH HOLES
l— 8:15/16- | 8 | H-814 4| RUBBER PAD WITHOUT HOLES
(REF) o l 4 | H-816 5 | ADJUSTMENT PLATE
- . 4 | H719-A 6 | HEX HEAD BOLT 1-14 X 5-3/8"
) 0 ” 4 _|H-736 7_| HEX LOCK NUT 1714
4 [H-774 8 | LOCK WASHER 1" SHAKEPROOF
(14 l L 8 | H-840-1 9 | U-BOLT 3/4” DIA.- 8-Y4 LG. 5" DIA. AXLE
. e 16 [ H-841 10 | HEX LOCK NUT 3/4 -16
I i 12 | 8 [ H-843 11| LOCK WASHER 3/4 -MED. SPRING
I L 16 | H-817 72 | WASHER 3/4 PLAIN
! [ : | 2 [8 [noea 13 | HEX NUT 3/4 -16
1 _'r 2 }H-820 14_] SPRING CLAMP PLATE
6 | H-759 15 | HEX. HD. BOLT 5/8-18x 4-3/4~
6 | H-37 16_| HEX NUT 5/8-18
6 | H229 17_| LOCK WASHER 58" MED. SPRING
2 1H-8884 18 | SPRING ASSY. 6 LEAF
H-852 19 | SPACER- TRUNNION HANGER
2 | H-850 20 | TRUNNION HANGER (STD) 2 1/2°
s[5 2 849 21 | TRUNNION HANGER (OPT.) 612"
H-853 22 | TRUNNION HANGER (OPT) 7-7/8°
5" > 19.00 2 | H-890 23 | RUBBER BUSHING - TRUNNION HUB
I g 2 | H-801 24 | TRUNNION HUB UPPER HALF
“l g 2 | H-892 25 | TRUNNION HUB LOWER HALF.
= 1 | H-8937 26 | TRUNNION TUBE
;ﬂ H 2 | H-834 27_| RETAINER WASHER
B 4 | H-835-4 | 28 | U-BOLT TRUNNION HUB 14-3/8" LONG.
| F * 8 | H-a36 25 | HEX NUT { HIGH) 1-1/8-12
; 8 | H-837B 30 | WASHER -1 1/8” PLAIN
H
ik Y]
t N S‘; NOTES:
Py £ | 1. IF DESIRED. INCLUDE H855 MOUNTING BRACKET WITH ORDER FOR SUSPENSION.
! .ﬁ 2. REFER TO C 851 FOR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND ILLUSTRATION OF H-855 MOUNTING BRACKET.
i B> MAXIMUM & MINIMUM AXLE SPACING DIMENSIONS REPRESENT THE ADJUSTMENT AVAILABLE
i i IN THE SPRING END BOXES. BE CERTAIN THAT AXLES ARE IN ALIGNMENT WITH THE KING
HI PIN AND ARE PARALLEL BEFORE WELDING ADJUSTMENT PLATE.
@ F OPTIONAL TRUNNION MOUNTING 4. THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS REPRESENT THE VERTICAL DISTANCE FROM THE TOP OF THE
me E TRUNNION HANGER TO THE CENTER OF THE AXLE. THE DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN FOR
3ve THE SPRING IN A COMPLETELY UNLADEN CONDITION.
‘Ogg ] 5. RECOMMENDED § CAM SHAFT LOCATION REAR, HORIZONTAL CENTERLINE OR 22-1/2°
B 833 ; DOWN FOR STANDARD: REAR HORIZONTAL CENTERLINE FOR UNDERSLUNG
JBga !5 |
plo R H ‘s JERN TORQUE RECOMMENDATION
§ %z ' WITH CLEAN DRY THREADS FOR_H-800
*|35 I H-835-4_| 11/8 U-BOLT ] 500 POUND FEET
8l2* - By H.719A | 1 BOLT 350 375 POUND FEET
| H-840-1 | 3/4"U-BOLT _ [165-190 POUND FEET
> : — STANDARD TRUNNION HANGER — H-759 5/8 BOLT 90 POUND FEET




UNDERSLUNG MOUNTING HEIGHTS
TRUNNION | STANDARD | OPTIONAL
HANGER | TRUNNION | TRUNNION
HEIGHT | MOUNTING | MOUNTING
2-1/2° *-3-1/2" 9
6 1/2" 12" 13"
7-7/8" 1 7/8° 14.3/8°

% CENTER OF AXLE IS ABOVE THE
TOP OF THE TRUNNION HANGER

54-1/2 MAX
53-1/4" MIN,

‘

STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS
ALIGN TRUNNION SHAFT WITH KING PIN BEFCRE - STANDARD OPTIONAL
BOLTING, WELD TRUNNION HANGER TO MOUNTING BRKT |TEM NO|PART [ B DIM C DIM. | TRUNNION TRUNNION
OR SPACER ON ALL SIDES. ————— NO. MOUNTING | MOUNTING
20 |H850 | 2 1/2 11/2 5" 17:1/2"
[ 21_HB849 | 6 /2 3/4 9 212"
e s e 22 |H-853[ 7 78 3/4 10-3/8 22-7/8
) 1
s ]
1 s 3
| S 38
i
cal:3NN
53/16" ‘
| , Y%AL__i
|
3 i

AT, W

R

—— B

MOUNTING HEIGHT $E€ CHART

A

WELD SPRING BOXES SECURELY TO AXLE ALONG THESE EDGES,
SKIP WELD SPRING BOXES AROUND AXLE AT BOTH ENDS. DO NOT
WELD WITHIN # OF CAMBER LINE AT TOP OF AXLE

5
(]

LY

Wid

WELD ADJUSTMENT
PLATE TO LOWER HALF OF

)4

SPRING BOXES ALONG END
AFTER AXLE ALIGNMENT.

51" MAX. |
49. 3/4" MIN
852 -
“s’?fé‘s‘ris'é“?wb‘egi HAiZAECREFéA";?FNRGT REQ'D| PART NO. {ITEM DESRIPTION
AND EXTENSION BRACKET AND WELD % 11805 T [ SFRING BOX-UPPER HALF
2?:&?*\(5;3;5:;‘0 BOTTOM. DO NOT H-807-5 2 SPRING BOX-LOWER HALF- S :RD AXLE
2 | H-807-55 § 3 | SPRING BOX-LOWER HALF -5-1/2"RD. AXLE
815/16" ————1 H-807-57 | 4 | SPRING BOX-LOWER HALF-5-3/4" RD. AXLE
r_— REF. ®_@ | 0 ) H-807-6 5 | SPRING BOX-LOWER HALF - 6" RD. AXLE
| 5.4707 |8 _{H813 6_| RUBBER PAD -WITH HOLE
l‘j l o 8 |H-814 7 | RUBBER_PAD -WITHOUT HOLE
M . LO J Y, 4 _{H-818 8 | ADJUSTMENT PLATE
& 4 [ H-719A 9 | HEX HEAD BOLT 1914 x 5-3/8"
. o e"ﬂ 20 | H-736 10 | HEX LOCK NUT 1-14
i 12 12 H-774 11 LOCKWASHER 1 SHAKEPROOF
L 1 16 | H-774A 12_| WASHER 1 PLAIN
| J 2 H-840-1 13| U-BOLT 3/4 DIA. 5 RD. AXLE 8-1/4"LG
— NN T “T' 8 | H-840-2 14_| U-BOLT 1" DIA. 5-1/2° RD_ AXLE 9'1/16"LG.
AEERY' m o o
H-840-3 | 15 | U-BOLT 1" DIA. 5'3/4° RD. AXLE 9-5/16" LG.
[ + H-840-4 6 | U-BOLT 1" DIA__6"RD. AXLE 9:9/16” LG.
] ) 8 | H-870 17 | HEX NUT 1714
@'— 2 | H-847 18 | SPRING ASSEMBLY -7 LEAF STD.
@-—J H-872 19 | SPRING ASSEMBLY- 7 LEAF FOR UNDERSLUNG
2 | H-850 20 | TRUNNION HANGER - 2-1/2" HIGH
2 §|§ SECTION A-A 13-3/4" H-849 21 | TRUNNION HANGER- 6-1/2"HIGH
H-853 22 | TRUNNION HANGER - 7- 7/8'HIGH
3 5[: ! 19.00" H-852 23 | SPACER-TRUNNION HANGER-2~
il (2 2 |H-890 24 | RUBBER BUSHING - TRUNNION HUB
w H 2 H-891 25 TRUNNION HUB - UPPER HALF
> 2 |H-892 26 | TRUNNION HUB - LOWER HALF.
-i-lé H 1 [ H-8931 27 | TRUNNION TUBE
e 2 |H-834 28 | RETAINER WASHER
dF 4 |H-835-2 29 | U-BOLT TRUNNION HUB 15-1/8"LG
s 8 |H-836 30 | HEX NUT (HIGH) 1-1/8-12
o 8 |H-8378 31 | WASHER 1-1/8” PLAIN
HAS 2 |n-820 32 | SPRING CLAMP PLATE
i § & |H-759 33 | HEX HEAC BOLT 5/8-18 x 4-3/4”
§ ;f & 6 |n37 34 | HEX_NUT 5/8-18
— R NOTES: 6 1H220 35 1 LocK : PRING
{ EN 1. IF DESIRED,INCLUDE H-855 MOUNTING BRACKET WITH ORDER FOR SUSPENSION.
4 2 REFER TO C 85! FOR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND ILLUSTRATION OF H-855 MOUNTING BRACKET.
7 7 [ MAXIMUM & MINIMUM AXLE SPACING DIMENSIONS REPRESENT THE ADJUSTMENT
i » AVAILABLE IN THE SPRING END BOXES, BE CERTAIN THAT AXLE ARE IN ALIGNMENT WITH
H E THE KING PIN AND ARE PARALLEL BEFORE WELDING ADJUSTMENT PLATE.
3 ol OPTIONAL TRUNNION MOUNTING 4. THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS REPRESENT THE VERTICAL DISTANCE FROM THE TOP OF THE
o m TRUNNION HANGER TO THE CENTER OF THE AXLE. THE DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN FOR
8 13:‘!: THE SPRING IN A COMPLETELY UNLADEN CONDITION
-2 RECOMMENDED S CAM SHAFT LOCATION: REAR, HORIZONTAL CENTERLINE OR 22-1/2°
33 Eg 5 DOWN FROM STANDARD . REAR HORIZONTAL CENTERLINE FOR UNDERSLUNG.
o & o ! ]
i[5 20l T
S 23 i: B TORQUE_RECOMMENDATION
5 (a4 WITH CLEAN "DRY THREADS FOR_H-800
5 R g ] H-835-2 [+1/8"u-BOLT 500 POUND FEET
ol = &> 5 H719A __ [1BOLT 350375 POUND FEET
- z . H-840-2 |1 U-BOLT 275 _POUND FEET
> £ — STANDARD TRUNNION HANGER — H-759 5/8° BOLT 90 POUND FEET




UNDERSLUNG MOUNTING HEIGHTS ALIGN TRUNNION SHAFT WITH KING PIN oEFORE STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS

TRUNNION | STANDARD |OP TIONAL BOLTING, WELD TRUNNION HANGER TO MOUNTING BRKT R STANDARD OPTIONAL
HANGER | TRUNNION | TRUNNION OR SPACER ON ALL SIDES. STEM NO [PART NO|B° DIM. | "C” DM.| TRUNNION TRUNNION
HEIGHTS | MOUNTING | MOUNTING MOUNTING [MOUNTING HT
2-1/2 *-3-1/2 10-1/2 ) 20 H850 | 2 V2 11/2 5-1/4" 19-1/4"
6-1/2 1/2 14-1/2 I——us/»s 21 H-849 | 6 1/2 3/4 S-1/4" 23-1/4"
7-7/8 1-7/8 15-7/8 22 |H-853 | 7 7/8 3/4 10-5/8~ 24-5/8"
* CENTER OF AXLE 1S ABOVE THE 20-/8" ‘
TOP OF THE TRUNNION HANGER !
[ Ly .
Lo + 52 '
Ty I L 2 15/% .
i [ 38
L

53 Y4'MIN )

54-1/2 MAX i o ’@

~UNDERSLUNG —

]
%

MOUNTING MEIGHT
SEE CHART

N WELD ADJUSTMENT
\PLATE TO LOWER HALF OF
SPRING BOXES ALONG END
AFTER AXLE ALIGNMENT

WELD SPRING BOXES SECURELY TO AXLE ALONG THESE EDGES, SKIP
WELD SPRING BOXES AROUND AXLE AT BOTH ENDS. DO NOT WELD WITHIN
t1/2 OF CAMBER LINE AT TOP OF AXLE.

53-1/4° MAX
! 527 MIN. -
4852 "
SPACER BETWEEN HANGER CASTING | FECD| PART NO |TEM DESCRIPTION
AND EXTENSION BRACKET AND WELD 4 | H-805 1| SPRING BOX -UPPER HALF
. SOLIDLY TOP AND BOTTOM. 0O NOT H-807-5 | 2 | SPRING BOX-LOWER HALF -5° RD AXLE
[——815/16——=  STACK SPACERS ——1 4 [ H-807.55] 3 | SPRING BOX -LOWER HALF - 5-1/2 RD. AXLE
(REF) H-807-57] 4 | SPRING BOX-LOWER HALF -5-3/4 RD_AXLE
H-807-6 5 SPRING BOX-LOWER HALF - 6" RD. AXLE
8 H-813 6 RUBBER PAD -WITH HOLES
8 [H-814 7 | RUBBER PAD-WITHOUT HOLES
62 4 | H-816 8 | ADJUSTMENT PLATE
4 | H-713A S | HEX HEAD BOLT 1-14x 5-3/8"
20 | H-736 10 [ HEX LOCK NUT 1-14
12 [ H-774 11 | LOCKWASHER 1~ SHAKE PROOF
16 | H-774A 12 | WASHER 1" PLAIN
H-840-1 13 [ U-BOLT 3/4'0IA - 5" RD.AXLE -8 %4° LONG
55— 8 [ H-840-2 | 14 | U'BOLT 1" DIA 5.9/2 RD AXLE 9-1/16  LONG
H-840-3 15 U-BOLT 17 DIA._5-3/4" RD. AXLE 9 5/16“ LONG
@i H-840-4 | 16 | U-BOLT 1° DiA 6°RD. AXLE 9-9/16” LONG
8 [ H-870 17 | HEX NUT 1°14
@— 2 | H-848 18 | SPRING ASSEMBLY -9 LEAF STD
% H-873 19 SPRING ASSEMBLY - 9 LEAF FOR UNDERSLUNG
2 H-850 20 | TRUNNION HANGER - 2-1/2" HIGH
H A H-849 21 | TRUNNION HANGER - 6-1/2 HIGH
i L2 H-853 22 | TRUNNION HANGER - 7-7/8 HIGH
= i 19.00" H-852 23 | SPACER -TRUNNION HANGER - 2"
wf (2 2 | H-890 24 | RUBBER BUSHING - TRUNNION HUB
- E 2 H-881 25 | TRUNNION HUB -UPPER HALF
_I - 2 | H-892 26 | TRUNNION HUB - LOWER HALF
§ H 1 | H-893-1 | 27 | TRUNMION TUBE
HAj 2 | H-834 28 | RETAINER WASHER
JF 4 | H-835-3 | 29 | U-BOLT -TRUNNION HUB - 16- 3/4" LONG
s 8 | H-836 30 | HEX NUT (HIGH) 1-1/8-12
4 | 8 H-837B 3t WASHER 1-1/8 PLAIN
I~ 2 | H820 2 [ SPRING CLAMP PLATE
gﬁg ; 6 | H-759 33 | HEX HEAD BOLT 5/8-18 x 4-3/4°
f W 6 | H37 34 | HEX NUT 5/8°-18
1 | B NOTES: 6 | H-229 35_| LOCKWASHER _5/8" MED. SPRING
; o 1 IF DESIRED, INCLUDE H-855 MOUNTING BRACKET WITH ORDER FOR SUSPENSION.
EEN 2 REFER TO C 851 FOR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND ILLUSTRATION OF H-855 MOUNTING BRACKET.
B MAXIMUM & MINIMUM AXLE SPACING DIMENSIONS REPRESENT THE ADJUSTMENT
; 73 i AVAILABLE IN THE SPRING END BOXES. BE CERTAIN THAT AXLES ARE iN ALIGNMENT WITH
3 z THE KING PIN AND ARE PARALLEL BEFORE WELDING ADJUSTMENT PLATE
o @
- E 4 THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS REPRESENT THE VERTICAL DISTANCE FROM THE TOP OF THE
8 o TRUNNION HANGER TO THE CENTER OF THE AXLE. THE DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN FOR
°3. THE SPRING IN A COMPLETELY UNLADEN CONDITION.
—zx
3|2 -3 g 5. RECOMMENDED S CAM SHAFT LOCATION. REAR HORIZONTAL CENTERLINE OR 22-1/2°
I DOWN FOR STANDARD: REAR HORIZONTAL CENTERLINE FOR UNDERSLUNG
9] - TORGUE RECOMMENDATION
g e i" WITH CLEAN DRY THREADS FOR H-800
S5 @ 58353 [ 118 500 POUND FEET
ES et - H-719-A 1T BOLT 350-375 POUND FEET
° H-840-2 T y-BOLT 275 POUND FEET
STANDARD TRUNNION HANGER H-759 5/8"BOLT 90 POUND FEET




[ 168 O I SLN [ ume u |~ ] i [ o
— vt il il | v
V008-H SNOILINSLSNI NOILYTTVLIGN]| ‘ldassa’
IWVN

. [P ———— D dm-mlﬂ%

ONI SIONA0NL TY.LIW NOS T SNIHOLNH uﬁo R-.mﬁn E.lsa
>l<§!— e | NOUVIBMD WO TONYUYISY ATOWISY 19944
adws o] vesew] LMD LYRL REMUCD GEVHS GNY SYUNE 11V BAOWSY

UNIWNLEYISIT ONIEITIN/ONT TDONI SL2NT0Hd
TVLIWN NOS & SNIHDILNH 4204003 'u0sL288 Siys v
POIINOD YOU SUQILDNLIS UO SwOs4DDyddD 104

US4F DI}

A11D21POIsod PUD 9214408 [DIJIUI 444D PIYIIYD

3G PINoyYSs Inbioy JsusLSDy “buIMm DU AfQUSSSD

BUf UO UMOYS SV (343 PIPUSWWODIIL Y4 Of PBNLLIOY
UL Ady¢ {DY4 UIDI4ID 3G Of SAUILSTY [[D M29YD

FSAIF (DI L]4D SFUODIG 4INSY DY M

UOILD[[IDSO JIwWi] Of 4O SIUDUDBID Bulf BINSSD

Of IPINOCUT O/NOYS US| DLESUI Y4 YdYym STOLS JO

sgno-dwng 1da3oD or pavbisap s saxoq burds

YDLUOZIIOY MOIBG 4O BAOGD G/ LIIDXI JOU PINOYS

‘2 614 935 ‘x0q pua buiuds oy o4 a40/d

\!V I&fN9/IS 1/

PUI 4B 4L
WoISUIdSNS 4o
QWL ¥IOpY
P3UIS3P SO joUOIdD
“32Dds 26Q-H ~
(wowuiw ) umoys so
SUIGUWOWSSOUD [jDLSUL

'9201d vy
$¢355nb pup
240/d IO pram

PWDLL 41§ Of
pyd dog ysnfpy.

GrY USQIUUNLL }O UOILDI[IDSO /QUMO/D WHuixDyy 9

#UdwSn(PO prapm ‘buimosp Ajquiasso uo yuoyd> uad
SUUS4SDY INBIOL PIYSHIWODIIV Waag sSvy gwawubio
ANU4 4} PUD S3/XD 40qQ 4O yudwWUbIID y38y>-3y
‘T1b1y 355 2y =y yoyL 05 /XD fUOLY Y4 Ygim 3XD
4034 dyd Vb quswubiD-S1w JOLUBPIIID fusnsad
O ApUIDf44NS SLOQ-[) PUD L]OG J4IWDID , [ 344
vasybry quauiubno  Ysydwodrdp Of PUI 43Y41S 4D
¥20Q 40O DADMUCH porow 29 Avw SIXD Y4 SO0/ B4D
SI3ULSDY XOQ mQ.\\Qm Y4 .~.m.¢ aas ¢ 24 =1 yoyy4
05 wid bury sy yiimt Syxv puods 3yy ubijty buidods
S/XV PIISOP Y4 F/OY-JUO SI SGNYL UOIUUNLYL BUYf 4O
SUI[IILUII BYp LIOLL IDUDLSIP Syt JDYY OF SIXDT JUOUS
Uos41SOd 'paa1sap 51 bursods eyxo di>edSs 4/ ‘3010 us
spuauodwod pioy of Ybnous Ajuo siausyssoy burusyiybiy
‘$3/xD pud $6uI4dS Oy $3x0q pus bursds quassy -G
SHFIOVAS MOVULS LON OF 'Y3quaw auwds4 pup
JRBUDY UOIUUNLL Of 440G P1/OS pram 43d0ds 268 -H
mC\mh USYM BUDUAS 4d[1D1f 4O 4335049 burgunow
ot A134n>58 Usbuoy uouUNIy Pram pudwubiio
BGNE UOIUUNIL X¥DIYD -84 PUD DUD 4334 punod O
Ot S410G 136uny voltUunLy 8/ vasybiy jonbs g psNw
2 pup ! uoiSuswp [ biy 305 "usd bui ypim agny
voruunsy by "Sy10q wussybly 4OU OQF “FWDOUF 48] 1DIL
40 3 20uq buirunow oy uebuny uoruUnad f1o0g
4371/04SUI G poYSIUng B3q ©f 34D S4/0q burgunow
BwouS "Us3440d Euigioq 40f burmoup Ajquasso
O UdgIY 43BuDY wojuunss bursjoq 403 BWOLY
BIDIIIT U0 PUD PASH 41 4ayd04q burgunow |{oisuy
‘b PUD & .Wm\.\ Ut PEJDILEN]|] 34D SUOIE DPUIUWOISU

'PISN S1 u3D0dS 269-H SYs f1

UOILDUIGQWOD 3/qD4d335D UD 3pracud (1M OG -YOO8-H Y1
AN OVLG Syf JSPUN $4LOG-) Yy 4OF

BOUDIDSID JUSID/p$NS 40U §1 43y  48yd04q burgunow
GCO-H FYfF YfpIM UOILDUIQUIOD LY GC.QC:OE uoruUNIy
ousopuDys 436 uoy vorUUnLy 2 2'09-Y008-H 344 ISN 4ou oFg

£ IHNOIS
mbm{m_\tkb.* 40U ) pbas SuIYSDM PUD S4NU 'Sy0q
DIP 8/ "4ub)T umoys so 1D SUI- [DUOILIO
LIMOVHT ONILNNON SC8B-H

JUSWIDIOJUIDL BWDLF WU “JUI[IIJUID UOISUITSNE
JOf WS HIOW PuD fudwubi o 43doOud Jop BPIS
YODI UO JWDL4 SO 3pi64n0 oy wid bussy wouy 3.05DSW
LPUD dWDLf 43[ID4f UO UCILDDO} QO.\meQwam dutwueiad P
‘2z a4nbiy ur paufino sunpas>oud bursn sxo
ot Saxoqg buisds pIop 131/ DUDd sS4 SIXOG LDY4
BUNS UL Of [BA] Y4IM ¥DB3YD PUD SI/XD UO 330/d ul
sax0q butads x>0y ‘$8bUDIF 35 04q 4uIdT/PO WOy
ADUDYSIP SWDS 3yt IINSDIW PINOYS SeX0q PuUS
bussds 1o 'buidods Srys 325yd of ‘sburids uoisusdsns
Y4 SO mSUOQm BWDS Y4 Y4IM puiodusiusd
WOoUf 4uUDLSIO=-1Nbs I/xD U (4104 42mo0y) saxoq
pua burids 35074 WEIMLIG ADM-PIUL 434USD Y4
buissow puD §36UDIF INDIG Bys UBIMEEG burunsovaw Ag
L3400/ 3G ADUI 3/XD Jyf FO 4BJUSD By AN S/ ABGUIDD
/X0 £Dy4 340S BuiyDW Ul 454UBD XD 940307 E
4834 PUNOT OOG Of S4/OQ-] QY WUOIUUNIL dY4 dnbuaoy
‘waubrio Ajusdoud sburuds yiipn ‘sburids uoiIsOdas
oy yo0/ 21nouphy © 350 0f AuDSSIdIU G Aow 4}
SUOILNIONSL Z A1 DWIXOuddD S410Q-1] GrYy UOtuLNIY
UYL UO SLNU 4 470 bUIODG AG U014385 Gy UoIUUNI,
U3S00/ PS4D34400 8G 4Snuw yuawubijo buiads 47 yonbs aq
480w (1614) 3G pup's SUOISUBWID ‘3qGNYL UOIUUNIY BY4
Of U NDIPUITUST 34D SBUILTS 3yt fDYL UIDIIZD 3G Of
PUS YID5 4D S3ADS/ Y+bUB) [[Ng BYL USEIMLDG 3DUDYSID
Yt FINSDBIW PUD $IXOG pud buisds ays 9/quWassDSIg
FUIWdIyS
buranp paAosssap udsq 4OU Sy udwubio burids
SY 4 4DYL UIDLUBD 3G Of AIQUISSD LOJSUSTSNS 4adSy 2
‘Suspuds buruds , @ 4o 39Ny
UOILUNLE 3Y} UC PRIGUISSSD =340 3G [1/M SbUILITS 'Pasyid9ds
BSIMAIYHO SSIIU) "WOIL VIOl 4 4DYSWDD PIPUSUIUODDL
w0 buImoIp AjQuassSD 130040 sy 335 S{USLOTWOD
34 DIG JO SIXD PUD SHUSUVOIWOD UOISUSTSNS YOG -H
PIJISIO Byt UIIMYIG BIUIIDF4BAUL OU 3G (/1M S4dY4 JDY4
PBUIUWIIIEP 3G PIACYS 47 'WOISUSTSNS mt\\mbxo Ss040g
svorsusuwnp buspunow
puo Yybray burpunow ‘hp130005 f1un ‘UOILDWIO W)
LUSUOdWOD (10430 494 OI-YO0G-H PUD O ~HOO&-H
2L -Y008-H ‘9E-Y00G-H SbUIMDID Aiquessp of 4249y

S8 FHN91F N\

240/ 4uswysnipy

—

sburads
F0 SU4ai10D -+ —

1

WW/ U

3PIS4N0

F3
B

furod 494u3>
wid bury

—
v

S

umoys
- SwouyOp

AU 4B4UEd UOISUITSNS
40 QUIDLS S IDAf - N

el

YEPIM SWDUY Op Of OF +14 Of 34qv4sn{po st 4axdosg bursunow

I
L _ 10




